

Interoffice Memorandum

September 28, 2020

TO:

Mayor Jerry L. Demings

and Board of County Commissioners

FROM:

Raymond E. Hanson, P. E., Director

Utilities Department

SUBJECT: BCC AGENDA ITEM - Consent Agenda

October 13, 2020 BCC Meeting

First Amendment to Recycling Partnership Grant Agreement

Contact Person:

David Gregory, Manager

Utilities Solid Waste Division

407-254-9622

On March 24, 2020, the Board approved the Recycling Partnership Grant Agreement between Orange County (County) and The Recycling Partnership.

By mutual agreement, the County and The Recycling Partnership desire to extend the agreement term from October 31, 2020 to April 30, 2021. There are no other changes to the grant agreement.

This grant is provided to support the Solid Waste Division's recycling quality improvement program to reduce contamination in the recycling carts and increase the value and quantity of collected recyclable commodities. The Recycling Partnership is a national nonprofit organization that provides grants and technical support to local governments to enhance their recycling programs. The Recycling Partnership and the principal grant sponsor, Coca-Cola, are aware of the County's recycling quality improvement program and desire to provide the County a grant to help enhance and support the program.

Action Requested:

Approval and execution of First Amendment to Recycling Partnership Grant Agreement by and between The Recycling Partnership, Inc. and Orange County, Florida to extend the term of the grant agreement from October 31, 2020 to April 30, 2021.

All Districts.

FIRST AMENDMENT TO RECYCLING PARTNERSHIP GRANT AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Recycling Partnership Grant Agreement ("First Amendment") is hereby made and entered into on the date last executed below, by and between The Recycling Partnership, Inc., a Virginia corporation ("Partnership") and Orange County, Florida, a charter county and political subdivision of the State of Florida ("Grantee"), which are referred to collectively herein as the "Parties" and individually as a "Party."

BACKGROUND

- A. Partnership and Grantee entered into that certain Recycling Partnership Grant Agreement ("Agreement") dated March 24, 2020.
- B. The Parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the Grant Period as set forth below.

In consideration of the promises stated in this First Amendment and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

- 1. Grant Period: Section 2 of the Agreement is amended to extend the Grant Period through April 30, 2021.
- 2. Effects; Conflicts. Except as set forth in this First Amendment, all other terms and provisions of the Agreement are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this First Amendment and the provisions of the Agreement, the provisions of this First Amendment shall control.
- 3. Signature Warranty: Each of the undersigned represents and warrants that he or she is authorized to execute this First Amendment. This First Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON NEXT PAGE]

Orange County, Florida	The Recycling Partnership, Inc., a Virginia corporation
By: Board of County Commissioners By: Burny . Burny . Burny . Jerry L. Demings Orange County Mayor	By: Jill Martin Director of Community Programs
Signed by Orange County, Florida on this date: OCT 1 3 2020	Signed by The Recycling Partnership, Inc. on this date:
ATTEST: Phil Diamond, CPA, Orange County Comptroller	
As Clerk of the Board of Orange County Commissione atil fruit By:	
Deputy Clerk	